
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on Tuesday 8 December 2015  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Caroline Matthews on   01622 
602743. To find out more about the work of the Committee, 

please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 16 December 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street,  

           Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Chittenden, 

Cox, Garland, Mrs Joy, McKay, 

McLoughlin, Munford, Naghi, Ross, 

Round, Sargeant, Mrs Stockell and 

Mrs Wilson (Chairman) 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   



 
 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 25 November 2015  1 - 5 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

11. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2016-17 Onwards  

6 - 24 

12. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Council Tax - 
Tax Base 2016-17  

25 - 33 

13. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Projected 

Collection Fund Adjustment Account 2015/16  

34 - 41 

14. Oral Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Provisional 
Financial Settlement (if necessary)  

 

15. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Town Centre 
Strategic Development Plan 2015-2020  

42 - 62 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 

Description 

  

16. Report of the Director of Planning and 

Development - Business Plan for land and 
property following its acquisition 

Paragraph 3 – Info re 

financial/business 
affairs 

63 - 137 

17. Report of the Director of Planning and 

Development - Development of the Mall 

Paragraph 3 – Info re 

financial/business 
affairs 

138 - 145 

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 

25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Wilson (Chairman), and 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Chittenden, Cox, 

Garland, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Joy, McKay, Naghi, Mrs Ring, 

Ross, Sargeant and Mrs Stockell  

 

 Also Present: Councillor Mrs Springett   

 

 
99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors McLoughlin, Munford and Round. 
 

100. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

It was noted that Councillor Mrs Ring was substituting for Councillor 
McLoughlin and Councillor Mrs Gooch was substituting for Councillor 
Munford. 

 
101. URGENT ITEMS  

 
Members noted that there were two urgent items, the first being on the 
Amended Agenda which was Agenda Item 14 – Report of the Head of 

Finance and Resources – Budget Monitoring 2nd Quarter 2015/16.  The 
second one being on the 2nd Amended Agenda which was Agenda Item 15 

– Urgent Decision Referral from Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee 17 November 2015: Public Spaces Protection Order for Town 
Centre. 

 
102. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs Springett was present for Agenda Item 15 
– Urgent Decision Referral from Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee 17 November 2015: Public Spaces Protection Order for Town 
Centre. 

 
103. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures from Members and Officers. 
 

104. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

1



 2  

105. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items of the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 

 
106. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2015  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
107. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
108. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

109. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY)  

 
It was noted that no questions had been received from members of the 
public. 

 
110. URGENT DECISION REFERRAL FROM COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 17 NOVEMBER 2015: PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDER FOR TOWN CENTRE  
 

Members noted that the Decision Referral had been brought to this 
Committee as the Public Spaces Protection Order approved by the 

Housing, Communities and Environment Committee only covered the town 
centre and some Members felt that there were some anti-social behaviour 
issues in the rural areas as well and would like the Public Spaces 

Protection Order to reflect this or alternatively for a report to go back to 
the Housing, Communities and Environment Committee which provided 

details of an assessment of anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder in 
rural areas. 
 

The Head of Housing and Community Services advised Members that a 
strategic assessment on crime and disorder reduction would be presented 

to the Housing, Communities and Environment Committee in March next 
year which would include an assessment of anti-social behaviour, crime 
and disorder across the Borough, including rural areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1) That the desired outcome of the Decision Referral be endorsed 

which was as follows:- 

 
“That the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 

receive a report setting out a strategic assessment of anti-social 

2



 3  

behaviour, crime and disorder for the rural areas of the borough 
and recommended action for reduction of these issues”; and 

 
2) That the Committee also endorses the original decision made by the 

Communities, Housing and Environment Committee. 
 

Voting: For:  14    Against:  0   Abstentions:  0 

 
111. REFERENCE FROM HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE - 

DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Reference from Heritage, Culture and 

Leisure Committee which requested that Members confirm their 
Committee’s representatives to be co-opted onto any of the Task and 

Finish Groups. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the following Members be confirmed as the Policy and Resources 

Committee’s approved representatives:- 
 

a) Working Group 1 – River Access 
 
Councillor Stephen Paine  

Councillor David Naghi (Substitute) 
 

Voting: For:   13    Against: 0     Abstentions: 1 
 
b) Working Group 2 – County Town 

 
Councillor Denise Joy 

Councillor Stephen Paine (Substitute) 
 
Voting:  For:  14    Against: 0      Abstentions: 0 

 
c) Working Group 3 – Events 

 
Councillor Martin Round 
Councillor David Naghi (Substitute) 

 
Voting: For:  14   Against:  0   Abstentions: 0 

 
d) Working Group 4 – The Countryside 

 

Councillor John Perry 
Councillor Louise Brice (Substitute) 

 
Voting:     For: 14   Against:  0  Abstentions:  0 
 

 
 

3



 4  

112. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS - STRATEGIC 
PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 2 2015  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and 

Communications which gave progress of key strategies, plans and 
performance indicators which support the delivery of the Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2015-20. 

 
Members, whilst they noted the performance of the homelessness team, 

sought assurances that the resource level in this section was adequate.  
The Director of Planning and Development advised that since the last 
quarter, the staff had been adequately trained and the figures had 

improved. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the position of the quarterly key performance indicators 

(KPIs), and updates on key strategies that support the Strategic 
Plan 2015-20 as set out in Appendix A to the report of the Head of 

Policy and Communications be noted; and 
 

2) That the areas where progress is not on track to achieve annual 
targets be noted. 
 

Voting:   For:   14     Against:   0      Abstentions:    0 
 

Councillor Mrs Stockell left the meeting at 7.20 p.m. at the conclusion of 
this item. 
 

113. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - BUDGET 
MONITORING 2ND QUARTER 2015/16  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and 
Resources which provided an updated progress of the capital and revenue 

expenditure as at the end of September 2015, Quarter 2 of 2015/16. 
 

In response to questions from Members, it was noted that:- 
 

• Resources had been put into the capital fund (2015/16) for flood 

defences but as there had been no call on the expenditure, it had 
been slipped into the 2016/17 capital programme. 

 
• The relevant staff had been made aware that the Pet Crematorium 

commercial project would be looked at as part of the future 

development of the Crematorium. 
 

• The issue of demand on temporary accommodation would be 
reported to Communities, Housing and Environment Committee in 
January 2016. 

 
• Members will receive a briefing note on the General Fund and 

earmarked Reserves position. 

4



 5  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1) That the Authority’s Revenue position at the end of September 

2015 i.e. end of Quarter 2 for 2015/16 be noted; 
 

2) That the slippage position and re-profiling of the Capital Programme 

for 2015/16 be agreed; and 
 

3) That the details on the updat
[...]
apital Budget Strategy report 
elsewhere on this agenda.  

 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

16



 

3.1 The Committee could chose not to make any decision at this time. The final 
decision needs to be taken in February 2016 in time to recommend a 

balanced budget and level of council tax to Council for its budget setting 
meeting on 2 March 2016. At this time information relating to the finance 
settlement is unavailable and service committees have not given formal 

consideration to the level of fees and charges they wish to set for 2016/17. 
 

3.2 Accepting that some information is as yet incomplete it is still appropriate to 
make formal decisions relating to the requests of service committees and 
the information to provide to parish councils. It is also good practice to 

remain abreast of developing information and to ensure the plan remains 
consistent with known information. For these reason a decision at this time 

is appropriate. 
 

3.3 The Committee could chose not to agree the proposals as set out in this 
report and agree revised proposals instead. Each factor considered in the 
report could be varied individually. At this time the report proposes an 

effective option to reach a balanced budget with a council tax increase that 
is within the referendum limit. Varying any individual proposal should be 

done with care to ensure alternatives are proposed that continue to balance 
the budget for 2016/17. 
 

3.4 The Committee could chose to agree the revised SRP as set out in Appendix 
A and detailed in this report as its current MTFS plan. This is the 

recommended option. 
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee agree to continue to plan on the 

basis of the revised SRP set out at Appendix A including the revised 

resource and expenditure budgets as detailed in the report. These proposals 
have been submitted by members and officers based on assessed need and 

will enable a balanced bu
[...]
total tax base must be adjusted to allow for non-
collection for which the Council currently targets 1% of total debt. 
 

3.4 The calculation is set out in the table below: 
 
  

Tax Base as Appendix A 58740.7 

New properties (Avg: by band D & time) 417.6 

Adjustment for potential allowances -41.7 

Non-collection allowance (1% of above) -591.2 

Proposed Tax Base 58525.4 

 Table 1: Summary of proposed tax base calculation 2016/17 

 
3.5 Appendix B to this report provides details of the tax base for each parish 

based on an identical calculation. 
 

Option 2 

 
3.6 It would be possible to vary some of the factors set out above. The 

exception is the figure from Appendix A as this is reconciled to the District 
Valuers’ records and has been reported to central government. The other 
figures given above are current known data and though they could rise or 

fall during the year they are based on accurate knowledge. 
 

3.7 The risk of making an inaccurate calculation are set out in paragraph 2.4 
above and the data used in calculating option 1 is accurate and evidenced 
any variation the committee may wish to make should be similarly evidence 

based. 
 

Option 3 

27



 

 
3.8 The do nothing option is not available to the Council as it is statutorily 

obliged to set a tax base after 1 December each year. 
 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The recommended option is Option 1 above as this calculation is based on 

current known data and collection rates. 
 

 

 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
5.1 No consultation is necessary on this specific issue but consultation has 

occurred with the public and with service committees on the wider issues 

relating to the budget and council tax for 2016/17. 
 

 

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 

6.1 The tax bases approved as part of this decision will be provided, as 
appropriate, to relevant preceptors. 

 
6.2 The Coun
[...]
6/17 budget will 

benefit from the receipt of this Council’s share of surplus of £441,100 
on the Collection Fund, split between Council Tax and Business Rates 

as follows: 
 

 

Maidstone Borough Council share of collection Fund 
surplus 2015/16 £ 

Council Tax 272,394 

Business Rates 168,706 

Total 441,100 

 
 
 

 

4. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
The implications arising from this report are in the following table: 

38



 

 
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

The Council is committed to 
delivery of value for money 

services. 

Head of 
Finance & 

Resources 

Risk Management The calculation of the balance 

on the Collection Fund at 31 
March 2016 could be incorrect 
and a significant deficit could 

arise. This would be recouped 
from the various preceptors and 

the Council in 2016/17. During 
the interim period, the deficit 
would also affect the Council’s 

cash flow.  

Monthly monitoring of collection 

rates and growth seen in the 
tax base over recent years help 
the Council to mitigate this risk. 

Head of 

Finance & 
Resources 

Financial The results of this decision 
affect the overall budget 

strategy process and therefore 
the pressure on the council tax 

requirement in creating a 
balanced budget. 

Head of 
Finance & 

Resources 

 
5. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix A: Council Tax projection to 31 March 2016 

• Appendix B: Business Rates projection to 31 March 2016 
 

 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

39



  
APPENDIX A  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

COLLECTION FUND 2015/16 - COUNCIL TAX ADJUSTMENT 

 
    
    
   

 
£ Share  % 

 DEMANDS ON THE FUND 
   Maidstone Borough Council budget requirement 14,823,367 16.59% 

 Kent County Council 62,101,417 69.52% 
 Kent Police Authority 8,383,768 9.38% 

 Kent and Medway Towns Fire Authority 4,025,234 4.51% 
 

    Council Tax requirement 89,333,786 1.00 
 

    
    
    DEBIT RAISED 

   Charges raised 108,696,096 

        Less Disabled Relief 71,629 
                           Discounts 16,622,639 
                           Exemptions 1,483,628 

  

 
90,518,200 

        Less Provision for bad and doubtful debts 884,142 

  Projected Council Tax Income 89,634,058 
  

    Projected surplus for the year 300,272 
  

    
    
          

 UTILISATION OF FUND BALANCE 

 

      £ 

 Actual Surplus at 31 March 2015 
 

2,542,677 
 Less anticipated surplus (2014-15 Estimate) 

 

1,826,034 

   
 

716,643 
 Add Projected Surplus 2015-16 

 

300,272 

   
 

  
 Projected Surplus at 31 March 2016  1,016,915 

       
 

     

40



  

APPENDIX B 

  

 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

   

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

   

     

 

ESTIMATED BUSINESS RATES INCOME 2015/16 

  

£ 

  

 
Central Government 29,262,538 

  

 
Maidstone Borough Council 23,410,030 

  

 

Kent County Council 5,267,257 

  

 

Kent Fire Authority 585,251 

  

 

Total 58,525,075 

  

     

 
ESTIMATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AT 31 MARCH 2016 

   

  
£ 

  

 

Opening balance (at 31/3/15) 612,939 

  

 
Gross rates payable in respect of 2015/16 67,863,614 

  

 
Transitional relief 0 

  

 
Transitional protection 26,520 

  

 

Mandatory reliefs -8,280,620 

  

 
Discretionary reliefs -1,143,241 

  

 
- Total charges -58,940,076 

  

 
Projected surplus for the year 139,136 

  

     

     

 

Utilisation of fund balance         £ 

 

 
Actual surplus at 31 March 2015 

 
612,939 

 

 
Less anticipated surplus - (2014/15 Estimate) 

 
71,089 

 

 
  

 
541,850 

 

 

Add Projected Surplus/deficit 2015/16 

 

139,136 

 

 
  

   

 

Projected Surplus at 31 March 2016   680,986 

 

     

 

Distribution £ % 

 

 

Central Government 340,493 50 

 

 
Maidstone Borough Council 272,394 40 

 

 
Kent County Council 61,289 9 

 

 

Kent Fire Authority 6,810 1 

 

 
Total 680,986 100 

 

 

      

 

      

41



1 

 

Policy & Resources 16 December 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

Maidstone Town Centre Strategic Development Plan 2015-2020 

 

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee 

Lead Head of Service Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Head of Commercial and Economic Development – 

Dawn Hudd 

Classification Public 

Wards affected High Street, Bridge, North, East and Fant 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. Note the contents of this report. 

2. Approve the formation of a Town Centre Strategic Board. 

3. Nominate the Chair of Policy & Resources as a member of the Town Centre 

Strategic Board. 

4. Agree the draft 5 year investment and action plan. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities 

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all  

- Enhancing the appeal of the town centre for everyone 

- Providing a safe and clean environment 

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough  

- Promoting a range of employment opportunities and skills required across the 
Borough 

- Planning for sufficient homes to meet our borough’s needs 

- Securing improvements to the transport infrastructure for our Borough 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Policy & Resources Committee 16 December 2015 

Agenda Item 15

42



2 

 

Maidstone Town Centre Strategic Development Plan 2015-2020 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out a vision, plan and programme of 

projects to develop, improve and enhance Maidstone Town Centre in line 

with the Council’s approved policies and emerging aspirations.  This includes 
the emerging Local Plan, Economic Development Strategy, Housing 

Strategy and Destination Management Plan and will also reflect our rich 
culture and heri
[...]
e already collaborating with Kent County Council to secure the 

comprehensive redevelopment of Maidstone East, working with Network Rail 

and South Eastern trains. The draft Local Plan specifically allocates the 
Maidstone East/Sorting office site for mixed use redevelopment and sets out 

the parameters for development on this site. The arrival of Thameslink in 
2018 will be a significant boost to vital links with London. The new service 
will operate from Maidstone East to Blackfriars, City Thameslink and 

Farringdon to St Pancras.  There will be at least two trains per hour during 
the three-hour morning peak period to London, with the same level of 

service during the three hour evening peak period from London.  This will 
be a significant improvement to rail services and will make Maidstone East 
more attractive to some commuters, residents and visitors increasing 

footfall and station usage. The planned station redesign will sit within a 
comprehensive new retail-led new mixed use quarter.  A separate report 

has been prepared setting out the detail of this project. 
 

5.2 Modelling work for a new borough wide integrated transport strategy has 

been undertaken; the strategy will enable the sustainable development of 
the town centre.  As part of this a new £5.74m Bridge Gyratory 

Improvement Scheme will reduce traffic congestion at the major bridge 
crossings and improve pedestrian links from the west side of the river into 

the heart of the town centre.   
 
5.3 Work is progressing on an 18 month £5m refurbishment programme of The 

Mall.  A project team has been set up with Capital & Regional to progress 
the further development and improvement of the Mall and surrounding area 

to include a new leisure and dining offer and increased retail floor space.  
This will be linked to public realm improvements in Gabriel’s Hill.  A 
separate report detailing these proposals is also on the agenda for the 

Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

5.4 New busine
[...]
 Mail Sorting Office 

site 

Maidstone Borough Council 

Kent County Council 

 

Signage / wayfinding Project to provide new signage/wayfinding 

for visitors and motorists especially at entry 

Maidstone Borough Council 

Kent County Council 

 

60



Appendix II 
 

2 

 

points to the town 

New digital business directory/street maps at 
key sites across the town 

Maidstone Borough Council 
One Maidstone 

 

Museums 20 Year 
Development Plan 

New Museums Strategic Board set up and 20 
year development plan agreed 

Maidstone Borough Council 
and Museums  Strategic 

Board members 

Heritage 
Lottery fund 

Arts Council 
England 

Other 

arts/culture 
funding bodies 

Heritage Assets Pilot Project  
 

Project undertaken to ensure that heritage 
assets and activities support the strategic 

objectives for the town 

Maidstone Borough Council 
Royal Society of the Arts 

 

Collection of data on car park 

occupancy and trends 

To inform the refinement of car parking 

provision and pricing policy 

Maidstone Borough Council 

Private car park operators 

 

    

YEARS 3 -5 

Bus Station Comprehensive refurbishment of the bus 

depot 
 

Capital & Regional 

Maidstone Borough Council 
Arriva 
Kent County Council 

Local Growth 

Fund 

Business Terrace 3 Potential to provide serviced office 
accommodation for grown on space on first 

floor of Maidstone House 

Maidstone Borough Council 
Capital & Regional 

 

Public Realm Improvements 

Phase 4 

1. Gabriel’s Hill 

2. Earl Street 

Maidstone Borough Council 

Kent County Council 
 

 

Maidstone East Masterplan for comprehensive 
redevelopment of the wider site  

Maidstone Borough Council 
Kent County Council 

Network Rail 
South Eastern 

 

Union Street Mixed use scheme brought forward with NHS  

61



Appendix II 
 

3 

 

enhancement of pay and display parking Maidstone Borough Council 

The Mall Comprehensive redevelopment of The Mall to 
include Leisure and improved food and retail 

offer.  Site assembly to include the Gala 
Bingo site and Granada House. 

Capital & Regional 
Maidstone Borough Council 

 

 

Lenworth House Conversion to flats with under-croft parking Golding Homes  

Baltic Wharf Retial led mixed use development Terance Butler Holdings  

    

LONG TERM 

Maidstone West  Network Rail 
South Eastern 

 

Lockmeadow and the Market 
Hall 

 Land Securities 
Maidstone Borough Council 

 

    

 

62



Agenda Item 16

63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



73

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



74

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



130

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



131

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



132

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



134

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



137

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



Agenda Item 17

138

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 25 November 2015
	11 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-17 Onwards
	Appendix A MTFS - Revised Strategic Revenue Projection 2016 17 Onwards
	Appendix B MTFS - Parish LCTSD Funding 2016 17
	Appendix C MTFS - Savings Proposals Policy and Resources Committee
	Appendix D MTFS - Savings Proposals all Committees

	12 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Council Tax - Tax Base 2016-17
	Appendix A - Tax Base for Borough Area (CTB1 Return)
	Appendix B - Tax Base by Precepting Parish Council

	13 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Projected Collection Fund Adjustment Account 2015/16
	Appendix A - Council Tax adjustment 2015/16
	Appendix B - Business Rates 2015/16

	15 Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Town Centre Strategic Development Plan 2015-2020
	Appendix I 03A Opportunity Sites
	Enc. 2 for Town Centre Development Plan 2015-2020

	16 Report of the Director of Planning and Development - Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc. 1 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc. 1 (2) for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc. 2 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc. 3 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc. 3 (2) for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc. 4 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc.5 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc.6 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition
	Enc.7 for Business Plan for land and property following its acquisition

	17 Report of the Director of Planning and Development - Development of the Mall



Minutes of the meeting


NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of Paragraph    of Part I of Schedule 12A 

to the Local Government Act 1972  

 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY  

16 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

116. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 

117. URGENT ITEMS  
 

 
118. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

 
119. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
 

120. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
 

121. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
 

122. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2015  
 

 
123. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 

 
124. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 

ANY)  
 
 

125. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - COUNCIL TAX - 
TAX BASE 2016-17  

 
 

126. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - PROJECTED 

COLLECTION FUND ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT 2015/16  
 

 
127. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016-17 ONWARDS  

 
 



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of Paragraph    of Part I of Schedule 12A 

to the Local Government Act 1972  

 2  

128. ORAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - 
PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT (IF NECESSARY)  

 
 

129. URGENT REFERENCE FROM COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 2015: MAIDSTONE'S APPROACH TO THE 
SYRIAN REFUGEE CRISIS  

 
 

130. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - TOWN CENTRE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015-2020  
 

 
131. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING  

 
 

132. Report of the Director of Planning and Development - Business Plan for 

land and property following its acquisition  
 

Members considered the exempt report of the Director of Planning and 
Development which detailed the progress made to date in regard to the 

acquisition of the Royal Mail Sorting Office. 
 

1) A Member-led joint Strategic Board had been established to oversee 

the project and delegated decision making arrangements in respect 
of those decisions set out in the Collaboration Agreement between 

the two authorities. 
 

2) A Development Manager would be appointed to lead a professional 

team to master plan and bring the site to market. 
 

3) Discussions with Network Rail are ongoing to bring the Network Rail 
land and Royal Mail site into single ownership. 
 

4) Following a phase 1 Geo-Environmental Desk Study of the site, the 
results showed that there were several contaminate sources that 

should be considered.  As a consequence of this, it had been agreed 
that negotiations would need to take place with Royal Mail to 
reduce the Council’s environmental liability.  It was noted that the 

Councils would not progress the purchase unless acceptable terms 
could be agreed with Royal Mail about potential environmental 

liability and abnormal ground conditions. 
 

5) If agreement is reached and the purchase of the site is completed 

on 1st April 2015, the Councils would become liable for the 
maintenance, security and insurance of the existing office and 

warehouse buildings, together with empty business rates. 
 

6) Through the South East Local Enterprise Board an award has been 

made to the West Kent Local Sustainable Transport Fund to support 
initiatives in both Maidstone and West Kent.  A £1m grant has been 

allocated to support improvements to Maidstone East Station.  The 



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of Paragraph    of Part I of Schedule 12A 

to the Local Government Act 1972  

 3  

LGF funding, if approved, would unlock £1m of National Station 
Improvement Funds.  

 
7) A 3 year temporary planning application would be submitted for the 

creation of a car park and associated traffic regulation orders.  A 
prior notification application would be made for the demolition of 
the buildings in January 2016. 

 
8) The commission for the works would be tendered and a contractor 

appointed to demolish the buildings and create a car park.  The new 
car park would be operational by September 2016. 
 

RESOLVED:   
 

That: 
 
1) The draft Business Plan at Appendix 1 to the exempt report of the 

Interim Director of Planning and Development be approved; 
 

2) Delegated authority be given to the Interim Director of Planning 
and Development or Chief Executive to finalise the Business Plan in 

consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee; 
 

3) The short term holding strategy and capital expenditure is approved 

as set out in paragraph 2.10 of the exempt report of the Interim 
Director of Planning and Development; 

 
4) Delegated authority be given to the Interim Director of Planning 

and Development or Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee to agree, and enter 
into, a Management Agreement/or lease with our partner for its use 

of the car park; and 
 

5) Approval is given for decisions relating to the project which must be 

taken by each Council to be made in co-located meetings of this 
Committee and the relevant KCC committee advising the Cabinet 

Member, subject to KCC’s agreement. 
 
Voting:   For:   15    Against:   0     Abstentions:   0 

 
 

 
133. Report of the Director of Planning and Development - Development of the 

Mall  

 
Members considered the exempt report of the Director of Planning and 

Development and noted the progress made to date with Capital and 
Regional Properties towards a comprehensive refurbishment and 
development of the Mall as part of the Council’s 5 year Town Centre 

Development Plan. 
 



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of Paragraph    of Part I of Schedule 12A 

to the Local Government Act 1972  

 4  

A joint project team has been established; the objectives of which would 
be for the refurbishment and development of the Mall, to include the 

modernisation of the existing retail space, improved layout to create 
better opportunities for business growth, providing additional floor space 

to enable the centre to expand, refurbishment of the bus station and 
improvement to the Mall car parks and entrances. 
 

Subject to the acquisition of two additional properties, this would enable 
Capital and Regional to expand the retail centre, creating additional floor 

space to accommodate a major retailer and giving the capacity for new 
leisure businesses. 
 

Members were made aware that there was an opportunity for the Council 
to purchase the freehold interest in Granada House.  A business case for 

this acquisition would be produced if Members agreed to pursue this. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That: 

 
1) The Committee notes progress made with Capital and Regional 

Properties towards the comprehensive refurbishment and 
development of the Mall as part of the Council’s 5 year Town Centre 
Development Plan; 

 
2) Subject to a detailed business case and an appropriate commercial 

agreement, Committee endorsed the principle of the Council 
investing in the major development scheme for the Mall, to achieve 
improved and additional commercial retail and leisure space, the 

full refurbishment of Maidstone bus station and improvement of 
public space, car parking areas, entrances and walkways; 

 
3) The Committee agree that officers progress the specific business 

case for the acquisition of Granada House as part of this proposed 

investment; 
 

4) The Committee agrees that officers work closely with Kent County 
Council officers, bus operators and Capital and Regional to develop  
the specification for the refurbishment of the bus station to create a 

modern, efficient facility which will benefit business and shoppers 
and report back on options for its delivery; and 

 
5) The Committee requests that officers report back with further 

proposals and the business case to support capital investment to 

deliver the major scheme. 
 

Voting:   For:    15    Against:   0    Abstentions:   0 
 
 

 
134. DURATION OF MEETING  

 



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of Paragraph    of Part I of Schedule 12A 

to the Local Government Act 1972  

 5  

 
 


